



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 591/2021, I.A. 14865/2021, I.A. 435/2023**

**RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA** .....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Abhimanyu Walia, Adv.**  
versus

**NEERA MISRA AND ANR.** .....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Sharan Mehta, Mr. Rohit Saraswat,**  
**Adv.**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **23.07.2024**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Mr. Devender Kumar Garg vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).**

**I.A. 14865/2021 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Reply has not been filed by defendants till date. No further opportunity can be granted to defendants as the application is pending since year 2021. **Right of defendants to file Reply to this I.A. stands closed.**

**I.A. 435/2023 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that there is no need for filing Reply in this case as certain prayers mentioned in the application have been granted by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 27.03.2024 and Local Commissioner has been appointed for installation of Refrigerator and TV set



in the premises. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that Local Commission has not been executed as yet.

**CS(OS) 591/2021**

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court alongwith connected case CS(OS) – 412/2020 on 12.08.2024

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 23, 2024/sm**